THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TEMAGAMI

BY-LAW NO. 11-981

Being a by-law to appoint a Deputy Clerk for the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami.

WHEREAS under Section 8 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O., 2001, c.25, as amended, the powers of a municipality under this or any other Act shall be interpreted broadly so as to confer broad authority on the municipality to enable the municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues;

AND WHEREAS under section 228 (2) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O., 2001, c.25, a municipality may appoint deputy clerks who have all the powers and duties of the clerk under this and any other Act;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality of Temagami deems it appropriate to appoint a Deputy Clerk to act in the absence of the Clerk;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That Patrick Cormier is hereby appointed as Deputy Clerk for the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami; and
- 2. That this appointment shall take effect on the date of the final passing thereof.

BE TAKEN AS READ A FIRST time on this 27th day of January 2011.

READ A SECOND AND THIRD time and finally passed this 27th day of January 2011.